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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

SAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

Opinion and Conclusion 

We have (a) audited the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31. 
2024 and (b) reviewed the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 
31, 2024(refer "Other Matters" section below), which were subject to limited review by 
us, both included in the accompanying Statement of "Consolidated financial results for 
the year ended on March 31, 2024" of Sat Industries Limited ("the Pm"ent") .. md its 
subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the 
quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the 
Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("'the Listing 
Regulations"). 

(a) Opinion on Annual Consolidated Financial Results 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations 
given to us, and based on the consideration of the audit reports of the other auditors 011 

separate fmancial statements / financial infonnation of subsidiaries referred to in Other 
Matters section below, the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 
2024: 

(i) includes the results of the entities li sted in Annexure A to this report; 

(ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and 

(iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated 
total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year 
ended March 31, 2023. 

(b) Conclusion on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 
March 31, 2024 

With respect to the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter eJlded March 31, 
2024, based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 
(bl of Auditor's Responsibilities secoon below and based on the conslderatio~~ ~~ 
reVlew reports of the other auditors referred to in Other Matters section beIO\%~ I. Q' 0 
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has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Consolidated Financial 
Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the 
manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatemen t. 

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended 
March 31, 2024 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified 
under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under 
those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities 
section below. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("lCAI") together with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 
for the year ended March 31, 2024 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules 
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements and the ICAl's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence 
obtained by us, and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their 
reports referred to in Other Matters section below, is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement 

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results, is the responsibility 
of the Parent's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The 
Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024, have been compiled 
from the related audited consolidated financial statements. This responsibility includes 
the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter 
and year ended March 31, 2024 that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net 
profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of 
the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accou nting prin ciples generally accepted in 
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 
responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group for preventing and 
detectIng frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting p~licies.; making ju~gments and ~stimates that are reason~ble an~..w~. 
and the deSIgn, unplementatJon and mamtenance of adequate mtcrn (fii: c r;J 
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controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of 
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the respective 
financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of 
this Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid. 

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the 
companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the 
respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing. as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 
responsible for overseeing the fmancial reporting process of the Group. 

Auditor's Responsibilities 

(a) Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether L"'e Consolidated 
Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024, as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit condu:::ted in accordance .,\lith SAs will always detcct a material 
misstaterr.ent when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Consolidated 
Financial Results. 

As p8.1i of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Consolidated 
Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perfonn audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
re3ulting fror.1 fraud is higher than for one resulting from eITor, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgel)" intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in or (\tifAle,r~ 
audit procedures that are appropnate in the clrcumstances, but not for 1e~'~ 

:i \l0.f>,.\~ !!! 
expressing an apimon on the effectiveness of such controls. '<:(~!. . UR '\ ~ 

--~~~~ - --4-18,--re,cher's Colony, Ambamata Scheme, UdaiPur-3130~~ .;~# 
~: 0294~2430466, t: 94141~61477 

(~: caajayhpaliwal@gmaiLcom 



O\ Ajay Paliwal & Company 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of 
Directors in tenns of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention to our auditor's report to the 
related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Results or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Consolidated 
Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Consolidated 
Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 

• Perform procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations to the extent applicable. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone 
Financial Results/ Financial Information of the entities within the Group to express an 
opinion on the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. 

We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of 
[mancial information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial 
Results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the 
Annual Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by the other auditors, 
such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance 
of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial 
Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions 
of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results may 
be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning 
the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (il) to evaluate 
the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Parent and,~~~ 
entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the ~~.ende (9~ 
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auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 
significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 
we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied 
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with 
them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards . 

(b) Review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31 , 
2024 

We conducted our review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 
March 31, 2024 in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 
'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity', issued by the ICAI. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for fmanciaI and accounting 
rnatters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SA specified under section 
143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

The Statement includes the results of the entities as listed under paragraph (a)(i) of 
Opinion and Conclusion section above. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regu lations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable . 

Other Matters 

• The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2024 being the 
balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the 
published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current fmanciaI year which 
were subject to limited review by us. Our report is not modified in respect of this matter . 

• We did not audit the financial statements/ financial information of 4 subsidiaries 
included in the consolidated financial results, whose financial statements / financial 
information reflect total assets of ~ 56611.62 lakhs as at March 31, 2024 and total 
revenues of ~ 11488.191akhs and ~ 44046.19 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 
31,2024 respectively, total net profit after tax of ~ II02.221akhs and t 4695.34 lakhs for 
the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 respectively and total comprehensive 
income of ~ 1116.08 lakhs and ~ 4745.92 lakhs for the quarter and year fj , 
31,2024, respectively and net cash flows of Rs 4359.46 lakhs for the year 11 
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31,2024, as considered in the Statement. These financial statements have been audited, 
by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our 
opinion and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the 
other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated under Auditor's 
Responsibilities section above. 

Our opinion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of one subsidiary located 
outside India is based on the reports of other auditors and the conversion adjustments 
prepared by the management of the Holding Company and audited by us. 

OUT report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect 
to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors. 

For Ajay Paliwal & Company., 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registra tion No.012345C 

~ 
Ajay Paliwal 
Proprietor 
Place of signature: Mumbai 
Membership No.: 403290 
Date: May 09, 2024 
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Annexure "A" 

S.No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Parent 

Sat Industries limited 

Subsidiaries: 

Sah Polymers limited-consolidated 

Aeroflex Industries limited - consolidated 

Aeroflex Finance Private limited 

Italica Global FZC, UAE 
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SAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
Regd. Office 121. B-Wmg. MLttal T"" .. r, Nanman POInt, Mumba,· 400021 

erN L2S I99MH 19S4I'LC034632 Email occo .. n!s@salgrouponWebsite.." •• w.salgmop.m 

Tel 022·66107025 Fa< No 022-0(11)7027 

Statement of consolidated financial resulls (lI!:. in lakhsJ 

Particulars 

IMome: 
Rc"cm,e ITom OJ)<,a',ons 
Other mcome 

Total Income (1+2) 

hpenses: 
Cost OrMalcnals OOJ1sumed 
Purch.",s of Stock-In-Trade 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, ",ork·m-l'f'O~ss and Stock-in­
T.", 
I:mp lo)'"" bertefits expen .. 

Finance cOSls 

DepreeoallOt' ""d 3111011;>",1'011 e~l)Cnse 

Other e~pen..,s 

Total eKpenses 

PrOfiT before e,ceplio"al Llcms and tax (3 -4) 

heept,oo.1 nc"'S 

Profit/llms) before ta~ (5-6) 

Tax expcn", 

f'rofit(los~)for the period from continuing operation (i.8) 

Prolll/(Loss) from d,sconnm",d operanons 

Tax ""pcn", of di$Continucd operations 

Prof,t(loss)fOllhc period from disconlonucd oper.lion aller ta~ (HI-II) 

f'rofil(loss) for the pertod (9+12) 

Share of prof'l of assoc,ales cOInp.1nics 

Net protit afler lax and share in assocI ales 

Allnb"l~blc to 
la) Owners of the company 
(b) Non-conlrolhng imereS! 

3 months 
ended 

31/03/2024 

• 

3 months 

ended 
31/12/2023 

Corresponding 

3 months 
ended in the 
pre~iou5 yeM 

31/03/2023 

(Unaudited) It 

Previous year 

ended 

31/03/2024 

(Audited) 

PreviOUS year 

ended 

31/03(2023 

(Audited) 

1 11,542.28 11.823.97 10,706.76 50,062.28 46.623.97 

'3f-:::!!j'i3~'.~"~=~'~'~""'~.6~'~=1jj'~0~'~.6~5+=j'~'jJ~'i9j'B~B+~i"~5Z"~'i"~ r 12,281.94 12,829.66 11,409_41 77,842.16 48,178.15 

6,195.10 

596.03 
258.56 

8,176.96 
(54.09) 

(533,82) 

8,333.67 
1183.76) 
(981.06) 

32,270.17 
1,006.79 

U.153.68} 

33,227.65 
835.19 

(2,364.56) 

955.87 958.52 670.99 3,662.04 2,943.41 

220.28 218.09 92.91 981.67 689.27 
248.82 232,22 210.29 916.01 717,15 

f-::~"j"~6'f5~3t2'~'~"~'b. 6~'~=j'~.'~BO~'~9t==~6~'9~B~3j'99~=.!!:~"!99~"~' 4~ 10,331.19 10,705,50 9,923,23 44,666.99 42,548.03 

5 

6 , 
B 

9 

" U 

" 
13 

1,950.75 

1,950.75 

513.86 
1,436.89 

0.00 0,00 
0.00 

1,436.89 

1,436.89 

596.01 

840,88 

2,124.16 

2,124,16 

653.28 
1,470.88 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,470.S8 

1,470_88 

1,196.22 

274.66 

1,486.18 

1,486.18 

375.10 
1,111.08 

000 
0.00 
0.00 

1,111.08 

1,111,08 

963.30 

147.78 

33,175.17 

33,175.17 

5,752.71 
27,422.46 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

27,422,46 

27,422.46 

25,791.61 

1.630.85 

5,630.11 
199.47 

5,829.59 
1,323.71 
4,505_88 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

4.505.88 

4,505_88 

4,280.16 

225_72 

Other Comprel",,,,,ve Inro"", Hi 

A(tlllem Ih.l "'ill nOi be reclaSSIfied to profil or loss 

(ii) Income tn relating to item that will JlI)( be redassified to profit Or loss 

BII) lIem that w ,ll be redass,jied 10 profit or loss 

(;;) loco"'. tax tciating to ilem (hal will be reclassified to profil or loss 

Total Compr.hem,,'e Income for the pennd (I 5+ 16) ( Cnmpnsing profit 

(lMS) ""d olller CoonprdleJts,,'C Income for The ,>c:riod) 
Attnbutable to 

3) O"mcrs (,fthe company 
(b) Non-rontrolhng .merest 

Drthe TOIal c,~nprehe",,\'. illcome .bov •. 

OIlier Comprdwllsivc iru:ooTle alTrib"wble to 

Owner. oflhe parem 
NOIl-<:OIltrolli ng ,nlerests 

Paid"p EqUIty Shar" Cap".1 

Fac~ '-JI"t pcr sh.1re Rs 2/. ea<h 

OIlier Equity 

Earn1l\gs pct «I"'(Y s!\.re:(for coul"'"ed Opemtioo· t>OI 'IU\lJaltsed) 

(I) Ba>io 

(2) Diluted 

Earnings per «Iuit}' s),are :(f()t discontInued Operali",," not aJ1"u.lised) 

(I) Basic 

(1) Diluted 

Earnings pcr «i,,'ly sllare:(for disconltrlutd & COTII,"uinj/ operatoOlls, JlI)( 

"lHlUalis<:<ll 
(I) Basic 

(2) DIluted 

(1,80) 

o 

13,85 

o 
1,448.95 

608.07 
840.&8 

12.06 

2261.70 

1.27 
1.27 

0.00 
0.00 

1.27 

1.27 

12.90 

o 

(12.45) 

o 
1,471.33 

1,196.67 

274.66 

0.45 

2261.70 

1.30 

1.30 

0.00 
0.00 

1.30 

1.30 

(9,96) 

o 

(18.99) 

o 
1,082,13 

934.35 

147.78 

(28.95) 

2261.70 

0.98 
0.98 

0.00 
0.00 

0.98 
0.98 

12_19 

o 

50.58 
o 

27.485.23 

25,854.38 

1,630.85 

62.77 

2261_70 

24,25 
24,25 

0.00 
0.00 

24,25 

24.25 

5.85 

o 

233.62 

o 
4,745_35 

4,520.64 

225.72 

240.48 

2261.70 
28490.18 

3_98 

3.98 

0.00 
000 

3.98 

3.98 

It Figure5 of the quarter ended 3151 March, 2024 and 31st March, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures In respect of Ihe relevant fu ll 

finanC ial year and published year to date figures up to third quarter, of re levant financial year. ,--" 



Notes .. 

, The arove results have been reviewed by the Au<lit Committee aruj approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 9, 2024.The same 
have also been subjected to limited Review by Ihe Statutory Auditors and the Report does not nave any impact on the abo'le "Results aruj Noles" ror the 
quar!el aruj year ermed March 31 ,2024 which needs to be explained 

2. segment information a~ per tnd-AS 108, 'Operating Segments' is disclosed in Annexure-I. 

3. There 15 no exceptional item of income/expenses. 

4. In view of acquisitions and changes in the Company's share holding in some of the subsidiaries, the consol idated result5 for the current per;od are 

not strictly comparable with those of the previous period. 

S.The l1andatone finanCia l results for the quarter and year ended March 31,2023 are summarised below and detailed finanCial results are avai lable on 

Company's website www.satgroup,com and have been submitted to the SSE Limited Iwww.bseindia.com) and National Stock Exchange Limited 

(www.nseindia.com) where the equity shares of the Company are listed. 

Particulars Quarter ended on Year ended on 

31.03.2024 31.12.2023 31.03.2023 31,03 ,2024 31.03,2023 , (Unaudited) , (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Revenue from 0 eratlons 154.31 1775.99 3142.89 6677,2S 10746.01 

Prolit!(loS5) before lax 457.98 619,20 89.25 27134.43 884,42 

Pr l it loss for th eri d 3 4.6 432.74 1.24 2 7 743 6 
Other Com rehensive Income -1.80 10,61 -10.77 12,19 6,86 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 332.85 443.35 70.47 23019.16 750.22 

6.These conso lidated financial re5ults are available on the Company's web5ite V;l, www.satgroup.inandonthewebsitesofSSE Limited 

(www.bseind;a.com)andNationaIStockExchange limited (www,nseind ia.com). 

7. FiBures for the previous per iods ha~e been re-grouped Ire-classified to conform to the figures of the current periods. 

B. This statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SESI 1Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulat iOns, 201S. 

9. Aerofle~ Industries limited, one 01 the company's materia l subsidiary, has increesed the plant capicity form 11 million meters p.a. to 13.50 mi llion 

meters p.a. in the phase-I expanSion plan. 

10, The Soard of D; rector5 of the Company ha5 rewmmended a Fina l Oivldend of II! 0.15 (7.50%) per Equity Share of II!, 2/- each for the financia l year 

ended 3151 March, 2024 to be paid on fully pa id Equity Shares amountins to II! 169,63 lakhs. The Final Di~idend is subject to the approval of 

shareholders at the Annua l General Meeting. For the financial year ended 31st March, 2024 Company has paid Interim di~idend of II!. 0.15 (7.50%) per 

Equity Share of II! 2/- each on fully paid Equity Shares amounting to II! 169,63 lakhs, aggregating to II! 0.30(15%) dividend per equity share of II! 2;' each 

for the year, including recommended dividend. 

11. Aeroflex Industries Limited, one 01 the Company's materia l subsid iary, has recommended a final dividend of II! 0,25 (12.50%) per Equity Share of 

II!. 2/- each lor the Hnancial year ended 31st March, 2024. 

for Sat Industries limited ~ 

L 4~!t~, 
,( ~ 

I"JV -0 .; ~l "'~M'~I j 
Harikant Turga lia oJ!.... • <: 

Place'Mumbai Who letFme Directo"-..: ;;;- ... 

Date.09/05/2024 DIN:00049S44 



SAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
Rcgd. Office: 12 1. G-Wing. Minai Tower. Nariman Point. Mumbai· 400021 

CIN . L25 199MII1 984PLC034632 Email' accounls@salgroup.in Website: \\",·w.satgroup.in 

T,I : 022-66107025 Fax No. : 022-66 107027 

Consolidated l lnaudited Rt\cnut. Rnulls lind Ci pita] I ( f in lakhs) 

Particulars 3 months ende d 13 months ;". date ; year 

• le~~e:'n" 13 months fonhe eoded 
lended in the 

I" , ,::~ed 
; ; 

, . 
I , 7".02 129.52 58'.65 , 
1(,) FI"ibl, ~3' ~ I(b) , Flow , 7, '.0' .74 

~~'''ROd 27.90 1,547.39 5,776. 
~ 375.98 256.79 

lO~~! ~ 
,Olh" '"",m, 739.66 702.65 27,779.88 

To .. ' 

T"d'", 50.14 (37.95) 52.48 43 .86 
. 

(,) F""bl, , 
:*fa (81.05) 

5,345To 3~!Ws (b) FI,,'bl, Flow: 
") 55 W;" Rod 18.5' 34.70 24.77 58.8' ~ffij 

---' ~ ~ liii'71 
I 149.32 

739.66 27.779.88 , 

~~fo:,'::; ',9~ 
>.001 0.00 ~ 

199.50 
, 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL STANDALONE 
FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS 

The Board of Directors of 

SAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
121, B-Wing, Mittal Tower, 
Nariman Point, 

Mumbai-400021. 

Opinion and Conclusion 

We have (a) audited the Standalone Financial Results of SAT Industries Limited 
("the Company") for the year ended March 31, 2024 and (b) reviewed the Standalone 
Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2024(refer "Other 
Matters" section below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in 
the accompanying "Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and 
year ended March 31, 2024" ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations"). 

(a) Opinion on Annual Financial Results 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations 
given to us, the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024: 

i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015. as amended; 

and 

ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and total comprehensive income 
and other fmancial information of the Company for the year then ended. 

(hi Conclusion on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended 
March 31, 2024 

With respect to the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 
2024, based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor's 
Responsibilities section below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, 
prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid d \!rw~ 

the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally a .(t;f 

in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms "'li J. ... / '2, 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) g ~PUR .. 

~ # 
'~.A§!/ 
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Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, 
or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Basis Cor Opinion on the Audited Standalone Financial Results for the year 
ended March 31, 2024 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") 
specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). OUf 

responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of 
Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India ("the rCAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024 under 
the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAl's Code of 
Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement 

This Statement which includes the Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility 
of the Company's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. 
The Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024, has been 
compiled from the related audited standalone financial statements. This responsibility 
includes the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results for the 
quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 that give a true and fair view of the net profit 
and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 
Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also 
includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing 
and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 
financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation 
of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view and is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors are res 
for assessing the Company's ability, to continue as a going concern, disclosi 
applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern b 
accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Co 
to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting 
process of the Company. 

Auditor's Responsibilities 

la) Audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024 

OUf objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone 
Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024 as a whole is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate , they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this 
Standalone Financial Results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Standalone 
Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal contro1. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal contro1. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board 
of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that ~1''''\..''I''W''-'1-{-
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor' rt cf 
to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadeq l..l! e, to ~\ 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtain tf ~ '1 
· ~~' 
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the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Company to cease to continue as a going concero . 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the Annual Standalone 
Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Standalone 
Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation . 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone 
Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Annual Standalone 
Financial Results. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial 
Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic 
decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Standalone Financial 
Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative 
factors in (il planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our 
work; and (iiI to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual 
Standalone Financial Results. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit fmdings 
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have 
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be 
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

(b) Review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 
2024 

We conducted our review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended 
March 3 1, 2024, in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ("SRE") 
2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor 
of the Entity", issued by the ICAI. A review of interim fmancial information consists of 
making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and 
accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SAs specified 
under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to ob 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that .q{ cf 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion ~ ( 1 

? UlwPUR ~ 

Y 
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Other Matters 

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31 , 2024 being the 
balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full fmancial year and the 
published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year 
which were subject to limited review by us. Our report on the Statement is not 
modified in respect of this matter . 

For AJAY PALIWAL & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm. 's Registration NO .12345C 

• 



SAT :lES LlMlTw 
Rogd. Oftk" 121. 8-Wino:. Mmol T<IW<'. N .. ...,." """"-.Mumb.ai 400011 

(IN U~ I 99\IHI98'PLCOJ~61l £nuJl ~ " .. , .. wU/&f<>UP.'" " , , , , , , 3 mom', ; 3 mom" ,.., .. 'w.',. 
ended ended months month. 

31.03.2024 31.111023 31.03.2023 ended ~ .. " 
31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

," ",,""00' 
, 

~~ s~ ':~~ 3,,:;: ~:;; ~ w';;; 
, , , 

Ii'::;o , S9.ZS un6l 2,58245 5.110 GO 8,lS847 

" 
000 8919 226 '19 140.00 

, , . 1419 ,~ 

, 4483 jl II 2821 18272 110J 
, 52 .71 00" 5101l 22059 191.85 

, amon i""ilOn expo""" 12.20 

~ ~~~ ,~~ ,.,;~ ~ , , , , 

, " 
, 45798 619 z(I Sqn 21.1J441 88<1n 

I "em< · , I;><forc I"" (5-6) 457.98 6192(1 89H 27.134.3 8\14 42 

~~~"';:' 12 1 67 1Il% .00 4,12453 

:!~~:I '" OW '" Z 93 

.,~, contin",ng opef.tloo (7·S) 

I" 
]J465 .ll 74 81 24 23,006 97 , . 

h" , , I:: · 
,"" ~od fro," dl$tOn'lnucd OPC"'''OII after IIlX(10-1 Ij · 

rOftl .. penod (9)12) I:: 11465 0<.7' 81 24 23,000 97 743 ]6 

"! . 
(0," """ :'<,;),-;t0~:'h'l ",II not be =I .. >ijitd In profit or 1.- IQ61 1219 .~ 

lii) -Income hI.' "Ia''''g 10 n"", th.'ll ""II not be ,~Ia~'ifi«l to profil or I"", · 
· IJ.('). ,Ie", Ih" ., ,11 l:>e ,ed.ss i',ed to profil or loss · 

, ) 'hat ""II be ,,,,,I>.«,fi«l 10 profi, "" 1<>« 

I" 
· · 

, 'C I"""me for Ihe p""od ( IS' 16) ( Comp<1"ng profi' (10«) on<! 
, Income f"" the pct10d ) 31285 0I-I31S 70.47 21,019 16 750 22 

;,~~~ ~';I:::t}' Shore Capnll 
2.261 70 2.l61 7Q 2,2,01.70 2,261 70 2.261 70 

:~" I pet sha,e R. 2/. """to 
9.7509 , 

, stw-o I for coonnoed Operatio"· nOl onnuolis«l) 

~~! Ba,ic 0" ". 0.07 20J4 O~ 

0) O,lul«l O.lO '" 0.07 20 J4 O~ 

, 'hardf<)< d' 5Con,,"uod OpaallOn. 1101 onnuol,,,,,d) 

h~) B.<oc · 
K2; Dilu,«I · · 

, share:(for d • ..:on""u<d &. ",,",mumg open""n" nOi on"u,hoed) 

I:;: ~~:~~ ~~~ ~!! ~.~~ ~~: :~ 
, , """'"' , . ",,,. , , , 

I;~ 
i I . 

" Fmonc .. 1 R."ul" and Sewnent Resuits ''',rc «Iiowed by ,be Audi' COnlmincc ""d .ppro,·ed allbe 'neeling o(,be Board 0(0,=,,,,,, of the Con'pany 

2024 Th. Cor"p>ny coof'"", 'hat il'Sl"tuloT}' lUJd"O<S, MI. Ajay Pahwal &. Company .. hal. i,sued .ud" report wnh unntodifi«l 01',,,'00 "" Ihe , Re",l" 

There" no e , ccphona) ,Ietn . 

TheCompany publosh •• Ilt. """dalan. IinttnClat resltl" along wtlh tho COII",hdat«l fi"an.ial ,,, .. 115, In ~ w,llt lito Ind AS 10K, 'Oper~lmg Segments'. the 
di5Closed lile ""Sl1Ie"1 i"fonnalion in Ih. """",lidOied fmane,al fC>ul" ond IhcrcfilTt no separale d,<cI",u~ on segmen' mfonn:l1ian .. gll'en ,n ,he 

(,n"""iat ,<suit$ f"" 'he quartCf and ,,,·.h·. nlOnlit< ended an M .. ch 31,2024 

1,*,:711<., Indu.tri .. Iom,Ie<!. one oflhe company's ","Iwal subsid'a!). has in"""sed 'he plan' capi e,ty form 11 ",,110011 me'o .. p,a 10 1.1 SO m,lli"" ,ne,,,, p .• . ,n,lI • 

• 'parI""" pl~ 
Il-o.,d of Oo'octOfi of lhe Com",,,,}, has fec<lll1mende<! a ~inal Oo,',dcnd of ~ O. I S (7.50%) pet' Equ,ty Share of ~ 2/· each f"" th. finonc,a l )'eal' e<,ded 3 I" 

1~~~~1:-!(}14 '0 be paid ,"" fully I",d Equny Shares .. """"n"g to t 16963 loIch,. 111<: Final Dmdcnd .. ."bjea 10 Ihe "ppm,'.1 ofsh..-eholdcrs .. the Annual G .. ,etal 
l~ket,"~.F<>< 'he f1 nan«.1 }'Uf ""ded 31" March. 2024 Iho Company hasl"'id on 'nlenm d,vidend on 0 IS (no %) pet' Equ,ty Share op}j· each on fully pa,d 
ILQUlI) , 169 61 I.k., "U"'8at'"S '0 ~ 0 30( 15~.) d".,<knd pet' Equ,ty Sh",o of t 2/. eocb for the }'C3f. m<iud,n@recommcnd«l dll·,d<nd 

Thi' ".'.",.m '5 as pot R"llulaHon lJ of'he SEBI (Listong Oblig .. ,,,,,, and 0..<:10."", Requi,etncnlS) Regula' ion .. 2015. 

r. , SAT It'< OlISTR IESLI'l lTF.O __ 

,~ ~:.~~~ 
I~I""" Mumba, Wh<>""me 0"«,,,,, -. :/ "" -"" 



SAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
Regd Office 121, B·Wing, Mittal Tower. Hanman Pomt. Mumbal. 400021 

"" L25199MHI98-4PLCQ3.4632 Email accounts@siltgroupinWebSlte WIN! $iltg/ouP In 

T. 022-&6107025 F~" 022-&6107027 
005c:I0Mn of sllIndaIone a_s and _ (BaIance~) 8$ per R~ 33 of the seal illsbrlg 
Ot!6gilloons and [)oIc:io&u"8 Requirement$) ReguIiIbDns. 2015/or the)lUl" ended 31 March. 2024 
(f In Ia_ha) 
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""','" (Audile<! ) 

A ASSETS ,,, Non-curntllt assets 

(a) PtOpe(ty.Plant & EqUipment 799.00 649.03 

(b) Capital wor1\·ln-progress -
(e) GoodwIll -
(d) Other Intangible Assets 0.1S O.IS 

(e) Flnandal Assets 

(I) Investments 6,381.18 5,461.71 

(ii) Loans 2,637.08 1,362,70 

(iii) Others -
(f) Other non-current assets 27.03 125.50 

9,844.43 7,599.09 
,2, CUrTI"t nsets 

(a) Inventories 361.73 

(b) Fin.anc.al Assets 

(i) Investments -
tii} Trade receivables 1,185.93 850.81 

(iu) CaMi and cash equivalents 33.42 1,805.91 

(iv) Bank balatlCes other than (iii) above 20,929.40 -
(v) Loans 4,307.32 4,307.32 

(vi) 0Ihers 48.63 45.17 

(e) Curren! Tax Assets (Net) - -
(d) Other current assets 2,161.53 1.489.17 

28,666.23 8,860.12 

Total Asattl; 38,510.66 16.459.20 

EaU!TY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 

tl) EquilY Share Capital 2,261.70 2,261.70 

(b) Othtr EqullY 32,494.84 9,758.39 

Tola! Equity 34,756.54 12,020.09 

LIABILITIES ,,, Non-current liabilities 

(e) Finaneielliatli lities 

(I) BOlrowings 8.41 12.92 

(ie) Lease liabllities -
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 141.11 138.18 

(e) Other rlOI'I-current liabilibes 

14952 151.10 

12, Current liabilities 

(a) Fin.anOalliabilibes 

(i) Borrowings 2,937.78 3,471.11 

(iii) lease liabiLities -
(ii) Trade payables 

(A) totaL ouIstand"mg dues of mlCl'O entl!fPllsu 

(B) totaL oulstanding dues of tteditors oCher 161.51 716.24 
(IIi) Other finanaallibilittes 

(b) Other current liabilities 32.20 74,18 

(e) Provisions -
(e) Current Tax liabilities (Net) 473.11 26.48 

3,604.60 4,288.01 

TOUII E u a"d liabilities 38,510,66 16.4S9.20 

for SAT I"\Dt ISnm:s l.I~lIn:D 

~~~ 4Jfi.1t,~ 
(_( 1 

Hanklnl TnIG"'" ';,.,IIIUM.AI ) 

l~rtCe M"",ba, Who1cl1lM D,rcelor , .......... 
Dlle Ma'09,202-1 DIN 00049S4~ 
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Statement of standalone cashnow statement vcar entletl J 1st Much, 202" (f in bkhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars Year endetl Year ellded 
31 .03.2024 31,03.2023 

(Audited) (Audited) 

A Cuh Flow from Operaling Aclil'itiu 
Net Profit before tax 27, 134.43 884,42 

Ad'ustrncnts for: 

De reciation 50.97 54.92 

Interest Paid 220.59 197.85 
Dividend (264.94) (210.75) 

Profit on sale of assets - (247.84) 

Profit on sale of Share (26,424.M) (156,38) 

Bad Debts L81 -
Refund of income tax (10,91) -
Income tax for edler year (10.33) 404 

TDS not recoverable LOS 

0 ratin Profit before workin ca ital chan es 697.58 527.31 

Adjusuncnt for: 
Trade Receivables (336.93) (498.01) 

Trade payables (554.74) 246.62 

Loans (1,274.38) (276.09) 

Chan es in Inventories 361. 73 36.67 

Other financial assets (3.46) 80.73 
Financial liabilities (533.33) 591.68 
Non-financial liabilities 2.93 (1.66) 

Curn:m habllitles (41.98) 35.23 
Increasd(Decrease) non-eurrent assets 98,47 43.O-t 

lncreasc/{Dc<:rcase) in othcrcurrcnl assets (21,601,75) 786.82 

Cash Generated from Operations (23,185.86) 1,572.33 
Income Tax I)ald 3,641.09 110,81 

Net Cash Inflow I(Out Flow) Irom 0 ration (Al (26,826.95) 1,46l.52 

B C:ash Flow from Invuting Activities: 
Purchase of fixed assets (20093) (17.89) 

Dividend 264.94 210.75 

Sale of ro rt " lant and e ui ment - 331 .50 
Sale of Investments 26,693.93 398.34 
Purchase of investments -Non Current (1,195.65) (430.77) 
Net Cluh Innow/(Out 0'01-') rom in\'cstin Activities (8) 5.5 9 4 , 
Rcpaymcll1 of borrowings -
Increase III borrowin (4,51) 11.37 
Dividend a ment includin DDT (282,71) (282.71) 

Inlutst Paitl (220.59) (197.85) 

Nct Cash Inflow I(Out Flow) from Financing Activities (C) (507,84) (469.21) 

Net IncreasclDecrease in cash & Cash e uivalcnts (A+B+C) (1,772,49) 1,484,24 

Cash and Cash e uivalents at the be innin orthe '" 1,805.91 321.67 
Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year 33.42 1.805,91 

rQ~ SAT INDUSTRI ES LIMITED 

~ ~l)sr~/ ~,--.~ 
-( , 

Hankant Turgalia '4,. MUMIAt ) 

Place Mumbal Whotctlme Director , ........... 
D", May 09_ 2024 DIN 00049544 


